Thus, these witnesses are also formal in nature and have

not supported the prosecution case.

16. Ishwar Das Jagwani (P.W.10) is a shopkeeper and has just heard the

noise on the said date.  Ramesh Modi is a witness to the seizure

memo (Ex.P.2) & (Ex.P.19), whereby a sum of Rs.65,00,000/- (sixty

five  lakhs  only)  was  recovered  from deceased's  brother  Rajendra

Kumar Ahuja.

17. Sudhakar  Naidu  (P.W.12)  and  Nand  Kishore  (P.W.13)  are  the

witnesses to the seizure memo (Ex.P.21), by which, as many as six

articles were recovered from the appellant Sheikh Rahisuddin.